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14 JOHN GROGAN, an individual, Case No.: BC391778
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Plaintiff,

vs.

Honorable Helen I. Bendix
Dept. 18
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REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE
BY JOHN TRIMARCO A.K.A. JACK
TRIMARCO, MOVING PARTY

ACTION FILED: 5/30/08
COMPLAINT SERVED: 6/10/08
ANSWER FILED: 7/11/08
TRIAL DATE: No Trial Date
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JOSEPH PAOLLELA, an individual;
JOHN TRIMARCO A.K.A. JACK
TRIMARCO, an individual; JACK
TRIMARCO & ASSOCIATES
POLYGRAPH/INVESTIGATIONS, INC.,
a corporation; RALPH HILLIARD,
an individual; WORDNET
SOLUTIONS, INC., a corporation
and DOES 1 through 20,
inclusive,

Defendants.

DATE:
TIME:
DEPT:

September 24, 2008
9:00 a.m.
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JOHN TRIMARCO A.K.A. JACK TRIMARCO ("Moving Party") hereby

respectfully requests this Court to take judicial notice

1
..-=-=-::c=-=:-:e-c:-=-=C:-::-:C~--::C:--:-:-:-:=-:C-:-C::-C-'

RSQUSST FOR JUOLCIAL NOTICF, BY ,JOHN TRIMARCO A. K.A. JACK TRIl~I\RCO,

HOVING PARTY
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pursuant to Evidence Code §452 of the following pleadings and

2 certification of which specific certified copies have been

3 attached hereto received from the State of California Department

4 of Consumer Services Agency known as the Bureau of Security and

5 Investigative Services, case number IA96 9688:

6 1. A face sheet indicating the pleadings that have been

7 forwarded as certified (Exhibit 1);

8 2 . A 7-page pleading entitled "Third Amended and

9 Supplemental Accusation" (Exhibit 2) (certified);

10 3. A pleading entitled "First Amended and Supplemental

11 Accusation" in case number IA96 9688 incorporated by reference

12 into paragraph 14 of Exhibit 2 (Exhibit 3) (certified stamp

]J missing);

14 4 . The Decision in case number IA96 9688 revoking

15 Plaintiff's license including his private patrol operator

16 license, his private investigator license, his baton permit, and

17 his firearm permit (Exhibit 4) (certified); and

18 5. The Certification of Licensure certified as of July

19 21, 2008 regarding the revocation of certain licenses issued to

20 Plaintiff and to which reference was made in the Decision

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE BY JOfIN TRIMARCO A.K.A. JACK TRIMARCO,
MOVING PARTY

2

(certified) .

A. HARVEY

ard ney for
Defendants JOHN TRIMARCO
A.K.A. JACK TRIMARCO;
JACK TRIMARCO & ASSOCIATES
POLYGRAPH/INVESTIGATIONS, INC.

(Exhibit 5)

Request for Judicial Notice GrQqan

attached heret0}p Exhibit 4

Date: August _~ , 2008
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ARNOLDS RZENEGGER,Governor

BUREAU F SECURITY AND INVESTIGATIVE SER ICES
2420 Del Paso Road, Suite 270

Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 575-7000

www.bsis.ca.qov

STATE OF CALlFORNrA-ST NO CONSUMERSERVICESAGENCY

July 21, 2008

Richard Harvey
Law Office
21076 Bake Parkway, Suite 106
Lake Forest, CA 92630

Re: John Grogan dba Gold Star Investigations

Dear Ms. Gaylene Oyama:

This is in response to your request for certified copies or the Proposed Decision, Decision,
Third Amended and Supplemental Accusations and complaint history.

As requested certified copies of the followinq documents are enclosed:

o A copy of the Proposed Decision and Order received and adopted by the Bureau on
June 25, 2002.

o A copy of the Third Amended and Supplemental Accusation filed December 10, 2001.

o A copy of the Second Amended and Supplemental Accusation filed on August 1, 2001.

o A copy of the First Amended and Supplemental Accusation filed on October 2, 1998.

o A copy of the Original Accusation filed on February 5, 1998 against the Respondent's
Private Investigator license, Private Patrol Operator License Firearm and Baton Permit.

We are also providing a Certification of Licensure which identifies all licenses held by ML
Grogan.

All licenses and permits issued to the Respondent by the Bureau were revoked effective
October 21,2002. Additionally, the Respondent was ordered to pay the Bureau its costs of
investigation and prosecution in the sum of $21,810.00 on or before the thirtieth day followinq
the effective date of the Decision. To dated, no payments have been received.

If you have any further questions, please call me at (916) 575-7039.

~ncerely,

'-'in

jJn;q~~ Murray
El;tforcement Unit

.f
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BEFORE THE
BUREAUOF SECURITYANDINVESTIGATIVESERVICES

DIRECTOR OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

c.1'\1f1et1tobe. troe and oorreot
copyof the originalon filewith

"i/i1iM'";"g~/

Complainantalleges:

13. Complainantmakes and files this Third Amend~d and Supplemental

Accusation solely in her official capacityas such.

14. The allegations,and each of them, contained in the First Amendedand

SupplementalAccusation in Case No. lA96 9688 are incorporatedby referenceherein as though

fully set forth at this point. This Third Amended and SupplementalAccusation supersedesand

replaces the SecondAmendedand SupplementalAccusation.

15. At all timespertinent herein the licenses and permits described in

paragraph 2 of the First Amendedand SupplementalAccusationwere in full force and effect.

16. Respondent'slicensesand permits, as set out in paragraph 2 of the First

Amended and SupplementalAccusation,are SUbjectto discipline pursuant to Business and

Case No. IA96 9688

TffiRD AMENDED AND
SUPPLEMENTAL ACCUSATION

Attorneys for Complainant

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

GLYNDAB. GOMEZ,State BarNo. 143448
Deputy AttorneyGeneral

CaliforniaDepartmentof Justice
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, California 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2542
Facsimile: (213)8517-2804

Respondent.

In the Matter of theAccusationAgainst:

JOHN GROGAN
dba Gold Star Investigation
P.O. Box 9065
Canoga Park, CA 91309
PI #15057
PPO#10093
BAT (baton)#473426
FQ (firearm) #87293
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Professions Code sections 490, 7561.1(a), 756l.1(b) (for violation of Business and Professions

Code sections 7539(a), 7561.2 and 7561.4), 7561.1 (c) (taken in conjunction with 16 Calif. Code

of Regs. Section 660), 7561.1(g), and 7561.1(1) (taken in conjunction with Business and

Professions Code sections 480(a)(2), 7538(b) arid (c), as follows:

C;.M.

A. In or about December 1997, C.M. paid respondent $3,000.00 for

respondent to serve as C.Mo'squalifying manager in connection with an application for licensure

by the Bureau. Despite the fact the license was never issued, because of the filing of charges in

Case No. 1A96 9688, respondent failed to be available toC.M. in connection with the application

and C.Mo'squestions about the application and misled C.M as to the nature of the charges 'in the

case against respondent and as to the likelihood of early and favorable resolution of those

charges.

B. When C.M. thereafter had to obtain a new qualifying manager, respondent

repeatedly failed and refused to refund any part of the $3,000.00 fee he had taken.

C. Respondent fraudulently and dishonestly insisted he was entitled to retain

all of the $3,000.00.

D. In or about June 1998, R.D., after reading an article by respondent in PI

Magazine in which respondent promised various materials for "a twenty", sent respondent a $20

bill for the materials. Receiving no response, R.D. then sent respondent a check for $20.00 for

the same materials on or about August 2, 1998, which was deposited.

E. Despite repeated calls and letters to respondent and promises by

respondent over the period of many months, respondent neither supplied the materials nor

refunded R.Do's money.

F. In or about April 1999, in response to an on-line solicitation she received;

E.W. paid respondent $49.00 for membership in respondent's National Investigation Academy,

1//

2
C~rUfled tobea \TIltandecreect
copyoflhc originalon filewith
\heDepatlme\l of Con$IlmerAffairs

fio1J1£ '4/f]
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H. In or before October 1999, respondent advertised the availability, through

his Nationallnvestigation Academy, of a Certified Master Investigator title. In or about October

1999, E.O. sent $129.00 by check for testing materials, and the check was deposited by NJA in or

about November 1999.

1. Despite repeated demands, including to respondent personally and by

certified mail, NJA and respondent failed and refused either to provide the materials or to refund

the $129.00. In fact, when E.O. contacted PI Magazine, where he had seen the advertisement,

respondent contacted E.O. by telephone, but only to, in obscene language, attack E.O. for having

contacted PI Magazine about the problem.

Corlitledtobea tru~ andcom,t
~opy of the originalon filewith
IbeDepal'\men\of ConsumerAffairs

1/I9kMtv1/~
flat'd

J. On or about January 6, 2000, L.B. retained respondent to perform all asset

search on an individual. L.B. paid respondent for the search.

K. Respondent, despite claiming he had completed the report on the search,

has repeatedly failed and refused to provide L.B. with the report.

M.M.

L. On or about January 14, 2000, M.M. paid respondent $350.00 to perform a

surveillance on one KH.

M. Despite repeated requests by M.M. for the contracted for information and

services, respondent failed and refused to provide them. Respondent further falsely claimed he

had visited K.H.'s residence some eight times and falsely promised to provide an accounting of

time, an accounting Which respondent never provided.

N. In connection with the investigation ofM.M.'s complaint by the Bureau

respondent also provided information which he knew was false, including that:

1 which was to include, among other things, provision of certain materials and' subscription to the

2 NIA's monthly journal.

G. Despite repeated requests by E.W., respondent has failed and refused to

provide any information or materials, or thejournal, or to refund the $49.00.
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1. M.M. did not want a written report;

2. M.M. knew every attempt to conduct surveillance would involve a

minimum of 4 hours;

3. Respondent responded to virtually all ofM.M.'s calls, when, in fact and

as respondent well knew, he responded to none and only spoke with M.M.

once prior to M.M.'s filing a complaint with the Bureau;

4. Respondent made multiple surveillances ofK.H., including multiple

"free" surveillances after the $350.00 M.M. paid him was exhausted.

On or about April 12, 2000, H.E. responded to an offer in respondent's

11 column in the Spring 2000 issue of PI Magazine to provide various materials for $20.00. RE.

12 sent respondent a check for $20.00, which was deposited.

13 P. Despite repeated requests to respondent, respondent failed and refused to

Certifiedtobea trueandcorrect
eopyof the originalon filewith

th~:iorc'M",m<a:Affair$

1 ~t'd 0/
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T. Despite repeated requests for the materials or a refund, respondent has

failed to provide either.

U. In his communicationswith W.M. respondent also repeatedly and

fraudulently claimed he had mailed the materials when, as he well knew, the materials had not

been sent.

14 provide said materials or a refund.

Q. In or about early July 200~, RE. reached respondent's office by telephone

and was offered a refund. RE. said she still preferred to receive the materials for which she had

paid and was promised the materials would be sent, but they were not.

R. On or about July 31, 2000, RE., in writing, demanded a refund of her

$20.00, but neither the materials nor the refund were received.

W.M.

S. On or about April 19, 2000, W.M. paid respondent $95.00 for study

materials for the Bureau's private investigator examination.
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J.D.

V. In or about August 2000, J.D. paid respondent $500.00 to obtain

information on the current location and circumstances of a friend's son.

X. Despite repeated inquiries and requests, respondent failed and refused to

provide the information.

Y. On at least one occasion respondent falsely represented to J.D. that he had

provided the information orally to the son's mother, when, as respondent well knew, he had not.

Z. In or about February 2001, G.D. retained respondent for private

investigator services at a rate of$50.00 per hour, specifically to have respondent follow an

individual on February 16-18,2001. Respondent was to photograph the individual and follow the

individual to, among other things identify his residence and work addresses and his vehicle. If

the individual did not leave his residence, respondent was to terminate surveillance on any given

day after 4 hours. G.D. paid respondent a $500.00 retainer.

AA. Respondent failed, despite repeated demands by G.D., to provide a report

which properly and adequately described services rendered and photographs he allegedly took.

BB. Respondent failed to folIow the subject on two of the three days, billed

lOY,hours for surveillance on February 16th, despite the fact the subject never left his residence,

said he did not surveil on the 17th because of rain, and said he merely attempted to make calls to

the subject's residence on the 18th. Respondent provided no photographs.

CC. When respondent asserted the above to G.D. on February 19th, G.D.

.agreed to pay another $500.00 to have the subject folIowed, starting February 23rd, for no more

than 4 hours in a day if the subject did not leave his residence. GD. again specified that

photographs were to be taken.

DD. Respondent failed to return any of GD. 's telephone calls between

February 24th -26th, although he did send a bill, bye-mail, on or about February 26th, which

claimed the 10Yzhours of surveillance on February J6th, now claimed 8Yzhours of surveillance

on February 17th, and claimed 7Yzhours of surveillance on February 23r<l:

5
Certifiedtobeatrueandcomet
copyoftheoriginalonfilewith
\heDepa entofConsumerAffairs
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EE. Respondent, in the above e-mail, said he had taken photographs and

promised to send them to G.D., but failed and refused to do so despite repeated demands by G.D.

for those photographs.

FF. Respondent further falsely, knowing it was false, billed for hours of

surveillance beyond those actually provided, including, but not limited to, billing for 8Y, hours of

surveillance on February 17th, a day on which respondent, in fact, conducted no surveillance at

all.

General

GG. Respondent repeatedly offered to certify experience to qualify an

individual for licensure by the Bureau for a fee of as much as $2,000.00, for persons when he had

no knowledge of such experience, including at least as to CoR.in 1996 and, as setout in the First

Amended and Supplemental Accusation, C.R.

HR. . Respondent directly, and through his partner, associate and colleague

Debra Burdette, attempted to mislead the Office of Administrative Hearings and complainant's

counsel in or about July 1998, by.falsely representing he had contacted M.P.'s husband with the

approval, and even (purportedly) at the recommendation or direction of Department of Consumer

Affairs staff, contacted the subject ofM.P.'s requested surveillance-her husband.

II. Respondent further, in connection with the allegations set out in

subparagraph HH, falsely represented that in June 1998 that same employee had reaffirmed her

previous advice when, as respondent well knew, the employee had never made the statements or

given the advice attributed to her by respondent and, in fact, did not do so in June 1998 and

further, in June 1998, denied to respondent that she had ever done so.

J]. Respondent has repeatedly threatened clients or customers, including

electronically, who have pursued complaints to which respondent failed to respond, especially

those who have complained either to the Bureau or to PI Magazine, including, but not limited to,

W.M. and E.O.

KK. Respondent's conduct as to each and every individual identified

hereinabove and in the First Amended and Supplemental Accusation, and all of said individuals.

6
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I taken together, and the general conduct set out in subparagraphs GG through JJ,inclusive,

2 demonstrates and constitutes a long-term, ongoing pattern of a variety of false, fraudulent,

3- dishonest and deceitful actions and omissions, all committed with the intent to benefit himself.

4 17. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, the Bureau is

5 authorized to seek and recover its costs of investigation and enforcement of a case in the event

6 that one or more of the charges in an accusation are sustained following hearing.

7 18. The Bureau has incurred reasonable costs of investigation and

8 enforcement of this case in an amount to be established according to proof at hearing.

9 WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be held on the matters alleged

10 hereinabove and, following said hearing, a decision issue:

11 1. Revoking or suspending private patrol operator license No. PPO 10093,

12 heretofore issued to respondent, dba Gold Star Protection;

13 2. Revoking or suspending private investigator license No. PI 15057,

14 heretofore issued to respondent, dba Gold Star Investigations;

15 3. Revoking or suspending baton permit No. BAT 473426, heretofore issued

16 to respondent;

17 4. Revoking or suspending firearm permit No. FQ 87293, heretofore issued

18 to respondent;

19 5. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3, awarding the

20 reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of this case to the Bureau; and

21 6. Pursuant to Government Code Section 11519(d), ordering restitution as

22 the Director may deem necessary.

Taking such other and further action as the Director may deem necessary.7.23

24

25 DATED:1)...:. \t::> 2..0=)

26

27
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28 GBG:vlv ([215/0 I)
0355411O·LA1998AD1769
C:\Dat\Gomez\Grogan·3rdSuppAcc.wpd

7 CorUfiedtobea trueandeorrect
copyofthe originalonfilewith
the rtme ConsumerAffairs
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capacity as such.

1. She is Sherrie Moffet (hereinafter, "Complainant"),

First Amended and Supplemental Accusation solely in her official

CASE NO. IA96 9688

FIRST AMENDEDAND
SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCUSATION

Respondent.

COMPLAINANTALLEGESTHAT:

JOHN GROGAN
dba Gold Star Investigations
P.O. Box 9065
Canoga Park CA 91309
PI 1/15057
PPO 1/10093
BAT (baton) #473426
FQ (firearm) #87293

BEFORETaE
BUREAUOF SECURITY AND INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES

DEPARTMENTOF CONSUMERAFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Attorneys for Complainant

1 .

DANIEL E. LUNGREN,Attorney General
WILLIAML. MARCUS

....__ •• ~ .. 'l\~""'_"''''''' ,-..........._ ...1
WILLIAML. MARCUS

Deputy Attorney General
state Bar No. 66706

300 S. Spring st., Suite 500
Los AngelesCA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2535

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against:

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
)
)
)

----------------)

2. On or about February 19, 1988, John Leo Grogan dba

Gold Star Protection (hereinafter, "respondent") 1t?as issued

Program Manager of the Bureau of Security and Investigative

Services (hereinafter, "the Bureau"), and makes and files this

private patrol operator license No. PPO 10093, which is currently

in full force and effect; on or about July 8, 1989, respondent,

dba proguard, was issued private patrol operator license No. PPO
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10439, which expired on July 31, 1995; on or about September 3,

1991, respondent, dba Gold Star Investigations, was issued

private investigator license No. PI 15057, which is currently in

full force and effect; on or about March 1, 1986, respondent was

issued baton permit No. BAT 473426, which is currently in full

force and effect; on or about May 29, 1985, respondent was issued

firearm permit No. FQ 87293, which is currently in full force and

effect.

3. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

7561.1, the Director of the Department of Consumer AfCairs

(hereinafter, "the Director") may discipline a license, including

a baton permit and a firearm qualification card, for:

a. Making any false statement or giving any false

information in connection with an application for a license or a

renewal or reinstatement of a license {subsection (all;

b. Violating any of the provisions of the Private

Investigator Act (Business and Professions Code section 7512

et.seq.l (subsection (bl);

c. Violating any rule of the director adopted pursuant

to the authority in the Private Investigator Act (subsection

(c) ) ;

d. Willfully failing or refusing to render to a client

services or a report as a9reed between the parties and for which

compensation has been paid or tendered in accordance with the

agreement of the parties (subsection {gil; or

f
/

2.
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1 e. Committing any act which is a ground for denial of

., ~n :::Inn1 ;,..o:lt-inn fnT'" 1 il'"!,::tn~llrf=ll 11nnPT t.hp. Pri.vi=lIr.p. Investioator Ar.t.

2 an application for licensure under the Private Investigator Act

3 (subsection (1».

4 4. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

5 7539(a), a licensee or officer, director, partner, or manager of

6 a licensee may not divulge any information acquired by him or her

7 to any other person (except persons not relevant to this case),

8 except when at the direction of the employer or client for whom

9 the information was obtained or as required by law.

10 5. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

11 7561.2, any person who knowingly makes a false statement in his

12 or her application for a license or registration as a security

13 guard is guilty of a misdemeanor.

14 6. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

15 7561.4, a licensure is subject to discipline for any act in the

16 course of the licensee's business constituting dishonesty or

17 fraud.

18 7. Business and Professions Code section 480(a)(2)

19 provides that a board may deny a license regulated by the

20 Business and Professions Code on the grounds the applicant has

21 done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the

22 intent to substantially benefit himself Or another, or

23 substantially injure another.

24 8. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

25 7538, an applicant for licensure by the Bureau is'subject to

26 denial for:

27 I

3.
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a. Committing any act constituting dishonesty or fraud

("uh"""t ion (b)):
(subsection (b»i

b. Committing any act constituting grounds for denial
r-

of licensure under Business and Professions Code section 480

(subsection (c».

9. Pursuant to section 660 of title 16 of the

California Code of Regulations, a rule of the director adopted

pursuant to the Private Investigator Act, an investigator shall

provide an investigative report to a custom@rat the time and in

such manner as has been agreed upon.

,10. Respondent's license as a private patrol operator

(PPO 10093) and private investigator (PI 15057) and his baton

permit (BAT 473426) and fire arm permit (FQ 87293) are subject to

discipline pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

7561.1 (a), 7561.1 (b) (for violation of Business and Professions

Code sections 7539(a), 7561.2, and 7561.4), 7561.1 (c) (taken in

conjunction with 16 C.C.R. section 660), 7561 .1(g), and 7561.1

(I) '( taken in conjunction with Business and Professions Code

section 480(a)(2» and 7538(b) and (c), as follows:

A. In or about March 1996, M.P. retained respondent to

perform an investigation of residential premises in Malibu,

california, which were jointly owned by her and her estranged or

ex-husband, W.P. and to provide M.P. a written report of his

findings, including certain specified areas and a~sets. M.P.

paid respondent $1,000 in aQvance.

I

4.
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1 B. The entry into the premises was to take place on

"',..,,,.... ..... _____ .:1 __ ...
.:I- ... _':~ .... ,... ...............:.....: ..........'"~ "'1 """

2 April 13, 1996. Respondent, despite receiving the $1,000,

3 willfully failed and ref\,lSed to make said investig-ation,

4 willfully failed and refused to prepare a report for M.P., and

5 willfully failed and refused to refund all or part of the $1,000

6 received from M.P..

7 C. Respondent further, and without authorization from

8 M.P. or anyone on her behalf, contacted W.P. , the estranged or

9 ex-husband, about respondent's assignment from M.P., inclUding

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

H
25g

/' 26
0
b 27
~/
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advising W.P. of the fact respondent had been retained by M.P ..

to conduct such an investigation of the Malibu premises.

D. Respondent, by the above conduct, committed fraud

and engaged in dishonest conduct, failed to complete a project

for which he was paid, failed to provide a report for which he

was paid, and engaged in unauthorized disclosures to the subject

of the investigation for which M.P. hired and paid him.

E. On or about February 1998, respondent agreed to

falsely state and certify, as part of an application to the

Bureau by C.R. for licensure, that respondent had served as a

"Qualified Manager" for the performance of hours required for

licensure as a private investigator for $4,000 as part of

respondent's "sponsorship" program, but told C.R. he would do it

for $2,000 because he "liked" C.R .. This was part of a program

promoted by respondent.

F. At a subsequent meeting, after C.R. paid respondent

$700, respondent told C.R. that his work experience was, in fact,

5.
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1 probably insufficient but that he, respondent, would falsely

• .,. ~,, __ J..

M. On or about August 20, 1997, W.K., who resid@s in

!:LL..

L. At least in or about 1997 and 1998, respondent

K. Respondent's conduct as set out hereinabove was

R.C. to investigate a pool contractor who failed to show up for a

job after being paid $29,000 "up front" and accepted $200,

deceitful.

I. On or about June 18, 1997, respondent agreed with

through his associate, Debra Burdette, for that purpose.

J. Despite the repeated requests of his client, R.C.,

respondent failed and refused either to produce and provide the

training and certification for investigators.

report or to return the client's payment.

dishones~, fraudulent, and deceitful and committed for his own

benefit.

owned and operated the National Investigation Academy, offering

Georgia, based on an advertisew'p.nt by the Academy, applied to

2 certify that C.R. had worked with him for one year. C.R. decided

3 not to complete the <lppl:i.C<ltion under respondent's "sponsorship".

G. Respondent did the above for the purpose of

benefitting himself and, by allowing C.R. to produce false

eVidence of his qualifications for licensure as a private

investigator, for the purpose of benefitting C.R ..

H. The conduct set out hereinabove at subparagraphs E­

G, inclusive, constituted fraud and dishonest conduct and was

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
n
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1 take the Certified Master Investigator" course offered by the

2 academy; respondent offered W.K. a discounted price of $149 {the

3 regUlar price was listed as $175}, and W.K, submitted and

4 respondent received and accepted $149 from W.K. for said training

5 and certification.

6 N. Respondent never provided materials for the program

7 to W.K. and never returned or refunded the $149 or made any other

6 restitution or arrangements, despite the repeated requests and

9 demands by W.K. for information and, ultimately, for a refund.

10 O. Respondent's conduct as to W.K. was false,

11 fraudulent, dishonest, and deceitful, with the intent of

12 benefitting himself.

13 General

14 L. Respondent's conduct as to M.P., C.R., R.C., and

,,/

15 W.K., and each and all of them, demonstrates a pattern of false,

16 fraudulent, dishonest, and deceitful conduct, committed with the

17 intent to benefit himself.

18 11. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

19 125.3, the Bureau is authorized to seek and recover its costs of

20 investigation and enforcement of a case in the event that one or

21 more of the charges in an accusation are sustained follOWing

22 hearing.

23 12. The 8ureau has incurred reasonable costs of

24 investigation and enforcement of this case in an amount to be

25 established according to proof at hearing.

26 I

27 I

7.
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1 WHEREFORE,Complainant prays that a hearing be held on

.. . - .. _ .. • " 1.. • _

2 the matters alleged hereinabove and" following said hearing, a

3 decision issue:

4 1. Revoking or suspending private patrol operator

5 license No. PPO 10093, heretofore issued to respondent, dba Gold

6 star Protection;

,7 2. Revoking or suspending private investigator license

8 No. PI 15057, heretofore issued to respondent, dba Gold star,

9 Investigations;

10 3. Revoking or suspending baton permit No. BAT 473426,

11 heretofore issued to respondent;

12 4. Revoking or suspending firearm permit No. FQ 87293,

13 heretofore issued to respondent;

14 5. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section

15 125.3, awarding the reasonable costs of investigation and

16 enforcement of this case to the Bureau; and

17 6. Taking such other and further action as the

18 Director may deem necessary.

1'9

ao DI\'I'ljjD;~, ~', lq,8

21
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27

~~h.c.~ )
c.~c~~~

SHERRIE MOFFET
Program Manager
Bureau of Security and

Investigative Services

Complainant

8.
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BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENTOF CONSUl\1ERAFFAIRS

BUREAU OF SECURITYAND INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES
STATE OF CALIFOR.NIA

In the Matter of the Accusation
Against:

JOHN GROGAN
dba Gold Star Investigations
P.O. Box 9065
Canoga Park, CA 91309,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent. )

DECISION

No. IA96 9688

OAHNo. L·19980S0163

The attached Proposed Decision of the AdministrativeLaw Judge is hereby
adoptedby the Director, Department of ConsumerAffairs as his Decision in the
above-entitledmatter. .

This Decision shall become effective.Ocbbu-- 1\ I 2<2>04.­

IT IS SO ORDERED~bu- teoI 2OO::L.

rfin

By&l~
DENISEB~
Chief Deputy Director
Department of Consumer Affairs
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BUREAU OF SECURITY AND INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*****
In the Matter of the Accusation against:

JOHN GROGAN
dba Gold Star Investigations
P. O. Box 9065
Canoga Park, CA 91309,

.Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. IA96 9688

OAH No. L-1998050163

/
"1/1
'-'

PROPOSED DECISION

This case was tried before Paul M. Hogan, Administrative Law Judge of the Office of
Administrative Hearings, at Los Angeles, California, on May 24, 2002.

Glynda B. Gomez, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant. John Grogan,
respondent, appeared personally without legal counsel, and participated throughout the trial.

The parties presented oral and documentary evidence. Submission of the matter for
.decision was deferred until June 3, 2002 to permit respondent to offer proof of timely service
by mail of a written demand for cross-examination of certain witnesses' testimony which
complainant wished to present solely by way of declaration pursuant to Government Code
Section 11514. Such proof was made, the parties were allowed ten days in which to object,
move to strike, or argue, and the issue of the declarations was submitted for decision. The
court finds the demand to have been timely made in accordance with law, and therefore
sustains respondent's objection to receipt in evidence of the declarations offered, Exhibit 5
for identification. The general issue was submitted on June 3, 2002.

Ctrt!f1tc1tobe. tru.~ eoweet
copyofthe originalon filewith
j~oie-umerAlfalrs

7, vel/v'M
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Findings of Fact

•

1. SherrieMoffet,complainant,is the ProgramManagerof the above-entitled
Bureau,and causedthe accusatorypleadingsin this matterto be filed and servedwhile acting
solelyin her officialcapacity.

2. The Bureauhas issuedthe followinglicensesto respondent,which arenow in full
forceand effect:

~ Number Date issued

Privatepatrol operator PPO 10093 2/19/88
Privateinvestigator PI 15057 9/3/91
Batonpermit BAT473426 3/1/86
Firearmpermit FQ87293 5/29/85

3. Thepartieshave timelyfiled and servedon one anotherall pleadings,notices
and otherpapersas requiredby law.

4. Duringthe periodsof time specifiedbelow,respondentacted,and/oromittedto
act, in sucha way as to subjecthis Bureau-issuedlicensesto disciplineas more fully
describedin the Conclusionsof Lawhereinafterfollowing.

5. In or aboutDecember1997,respondentagreedto serveas a qualifyingmanager
for C.M. in connectionwith C.M.'sapplicationfor licensureby the Bureau,and accepted
$3,000.00fromC.M. for this service. Respondentfailedto be availableto C.M.in
connectionwithhis applicationand C.M.'squestionsthereon,andmisledC.M.as to the
nature of the chargespendingagainstrespondentin this case, andas to the likelihoodof early
and favorableresolutionof suchcharges.

6. WhenC.M. thereafterhad to obtaina new qualifyingmanager,respondent
repeatedlyfailedand refusedto refundanypart of the $3,000.00fee he had taken.

7. Respondentfraudulentlyanddishonestlyinsistedhe was entitledto retain all of the
f1 $300000," ,. .
CJ;
;.:;
/" 8. In or aboutFebruary1998,respondententeredinto a similararrangementwith one
D C.R.wherein,for a $4,000.00cashpayment,respondentagreedt falselystate and certify,as
.'

b part of an applicationto the Bureauby C.R. for licensure,that respondenthad servedas a
j

/

J]
D
Co

2 Ctrtilledto beatrut andeorre¢\
copyor lhe originalonfilewillt
tileDe~o£e--A1l"all$
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"Qualified Manager" for the performance of hours required for licensure as a private
investigator as part of respondent's "sponsorship program", but told C.R. he would do all this
for only $2,000.00 because he "liked" C.R.

9. At a subsequent meeting, after C.R. paid respondent $700., respondent told C.R.
that his work experience was, in fact, probably insufficient but that he, respondent, would
falsely certify that C.R. had worked with im for one year. C.R. decided not to complete the
application under respondent's "sponsorship."

10. Respondent did the above for the purpose of benefiting himself and, by allowing
c.R. to produce false evidence of his qualifications for licensure as a private investigator, for
the purpose of benefiting C.R.

11. The conduct set out hereinabove constituted fraud and dishonest conduct and was
deceitfuL

12. The Bureau has incurred reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution of this
matter in the aggregate sum of$21,810.00.

13. Respondent testified as to his opinions regarding "sponsorship" and argued his
cause. His testimony was overbroad and vague, and failed to indicate just what legal
authority permitted the kind of "earn while you learn" program envisioned by him.
In sum, respondent's testimony neither explained his position nor mitigated his conduct.

14. All evidence and argument tendered by respondent in his defense has been
considered.

IS. All allegations contained in the accusatory pleadings upon which no specific
findings have been made hereinabove have not been proved by competent, relevant evidence.

Conclusions of Law

By reason of the foregoing findings of fact, respondent's licenses and permits are
subject to discipline pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 490, 7561.1(a),
7561.1(b) (for violation of Business and Professions Code sections 7539(a), 7561.2 and
7561.4), 7561.1(c)(taken in conjunction with Title 16, California Code of Regulations,
section 660) 7561.1(g), and 756I.l(l)(taken in conjunction with Business and Professions
Code Code sections 480(a)(2), 7538(b) and (c).

The Bureau is entitled to recover its reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution
tJ in the sum of$21,810.00 pursuant to section 125.3 of the Business and Professions Code.
,.:)
c

3 CertIfiedtobe atrue and correct
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Order

All licensesand permitsheretofore issued to respondentby the Bureau, togetherwith
incidentallicensingrights, and specificallydescribedin Finding 2 above are herebyrevoked.

Respondentis hereby orderedto pay the Bureau its costs of investigationand
prosecutionin the sum of$21,810.00 on or before the thirtieth day followingthe effective
date of this decision.

No applicationby respondent for reinstatementofthe said licenses and permits, or
for issuanceof an initial license shallbe grantedabsentproof of payment of the Bureau's said
costs asa conditionprecedent to the filing of suchapplicationor applications.

June 19, 2002' av
f~~~
AdministrativeLaw Judge
Officeof AdministrativeHearings

4 Certlfledtobe a lnIe and COmlet
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STATE OF CALIFORNI TATE AND CONSUMERSERVICESAGENCY

• BU

A~ Schwarzene er, Governor

OF SECURITY AND INVESTIGATIVE S ICES
P.O. Box 989002

West Sacramento, CA 95798-9002
(916) 322-4000

www.bsis.ca.gov

CERTIFICATION OF LICENSURE

This is to certify that I, George H. Paddeck, am a Staff Services Manager I of the
Bureau of Security and Investigative Services, Department of Consumer Affairs, and am
the Official Custodian of Licensing Records of this Bureau. In such capacity, I am
responsible for their maintenance and certification. A diligent search was made under
my direction and any failure to find a record should be regarded in respect to Evidence
Code Section 1284.

Said records reveal that on or about September 3, 1991, Private Investigators, license
number PI 15057, was issued to John Leo Grogan, Qualified Manager/Owner of
Gold Star Investigations. Said registration was in full force until it was revoked on
October 21, 2002. The address of record for Gold Star Investigations is PO Box 9065,
Canoga Park, CA 91309.

Said records reveal that on or about February 19, 1988, Private Patrol Operator,
license number PPO 10093, was issued to Gold Star Protection. John Leo Grogan
was the Qualified Manager/Owner. Said registration was in full force until it expired
on February 29, 2000. The address of record for Gold Star Protection is PO Box 9065,
Canoga Park, CA 91309.

Said records reveal that on or about May 29, 1985, Firearm Permit, license number FQ
87293, was issued to John Leo Grogan. Said registration was in full force until it was
revoked on October 21, 2002. The address of record for Gold Star Investigations is PO
Box 9065, Canoga Park, CA 91309.

Said records reveal that on or about March, 1986, Baton Permit, license number BAT
473426, was issued to John Leo Grogan. Said registration was in full force until it was
revoked on October 21, 2002. The address of record for Gold Star Investigations is PO
Box 9065, Canoga Park, CA 91309.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the
above statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. Given
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• Certification of Licensue

July 21, 2008
Page 2

•
under my hand and the seal of the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Security
and Investigative Services at Sacramento, California, this 21st day of July 2008.

Section 162 of the Business and Professions Code: The certificate of the officer in charge of the records of
any board in the department that any person was or was not on a specified date, or during a specified period of
time, licensed, certified or registered under the provisions of law administered by the Board. or that the license,
certificate or registration of any person was revoked or under suspension. shall be admitted in any court as prima
facie evidence of the facts therein recited.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTYOF ORANGE

•
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I am employed in the County of Orange, State of California.
I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within Action.
My business address is 21076 Bake Parkway, Suite 106, Lake
Forest, California 92630.

On August _~, 2008, I served the document described as
REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE BY JOHN TRIMARCOA.K.A. JACK
TRIMARCO, MOVINGPARTY on the interested parties in this action
by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope
addressed as follows:

SEE ATTACHEDSERVICE LIST

[XX] (BY MAIL) I caused each such envelope, with postage thereon
fully prepaid, to be placed in the United States mail at Lake
Forest, California. I am readily familiar with the practice of
collection and processing of correspondence for mailing, said
practice being that in the ordinary course of business, mail is
deposited in the United States Postal Service the same day as it
is scheduled for collection. I am aware that on motion of the
party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation
date or postage meter date is more than one day after date of
deposit for mailing in affidavit.

[ ] (By Hand) I caused each envelope to be delivered by hand
18 to:

/

19

20

21

22

23

24

2 ".0

26

27

28

[XX] (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on August ~ , 2008 at Lake Forest, California.

Ga~~-~--

REQUEST FOR JUOICIAL NOTICE BY JOHN TRIMARCO A.K.A. JACK TRII~ARCO,

MOVING PARTY
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SERVICE LIST

George Ba1taxe, Esq.
Law Offices of George Baltaxe
15821 Ventura Blvd., Suite 245
Encino, CA 91436-2923

Adrianos M. Facchetti, Esq.
Law Office of Adrianos Facchetti
200 N. Fairview Street
Burbank, CA 91505
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Joseph Paolella
Joseph Paolella & Associates
4311 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 314
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Tim Agajanian, Esq.
Agajanian Law Group LLP
626 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 320
Los Angeles, CA 90017

REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE BY JOHN TRIMARCO A.K.A. JACK TRIMARCO,
MOVING PARTY


